the ease of running small and medium scale enterprises in North Central 

Nigeria. The specific objectives were to; examine the relationship 

between paying of income tax and quality of service; evaluate the 

relationship between workplace safety and employee retention. The 

population of the study was one thousand six hundred and seven (1607) 

which consists of management and senior staff of small and medium 

scale enterprises understudy. The study used the survey approach and 

stratified random sampling. The primary source was the administration 

of questionnaire.  The adequate sample size of three hundred and 

ten(310) was determined using Freund and William's statistic formula. 

Two hundred and eighty nine (289) staff returned the questionnaire and 

accurately filled. Data was presented and analyzed by mean score (3.0 

and above agreed while below 3.0 disagreed) and standard deviation 

using Sprint Likert Scale. The hypotheses were analyzed using F- 

statistics tool.

[...]

The study population comprised of the 

management and senior staff of the fourteen (14) 

selected Small and medium enterprises (SMEs) 

using stratified sampling method.  Two each 

from the seven states of North Central, Nigeria.   

The total population was one thousand, six 

hundred and seven (1607).  

Table 3.1 Population Distribution 
 Selected Firms from the 

states in North Central 

Mgt Senior Total 

Abuja  FCT    

Neimeth International 25 145 150 

Nochiz Foods Limited 21 113 134 

Benue State    

Seraph Nig. Ltd 18 119 137 

Masco Agro Allied Ind.

[...]

of respondents Percentage 

1 Returned 289 93 

2 Not returned  21  7 

Total Distributed  310 100 

Source: From the questionnaire administration, 2022 

Three hundred and ten (310) copies of the 

questionnaire were distributed to the 

respondents and two hundred and eighty-nine 

(289) copies were returned representing ninety 

three percent while twenty-one copies were not 

returned representing seven percent (7%). This 

shows high rate of responses. 

4.2The  relationship between paying of  

income tax and quality of service of small